












Attachment A 
New Jersey County Option Hospital Fee Program 

List of hospitals located in Passaic County 
 

St Mary's General Hospital 
350 BOULEVARD 
PASSAIC, NJ 07055 

 General Acute Care 
 For profit 

 
St Joseph's University Medical Center 
703 MAIN ST 
PATERSON, NJ 07503 

 General Acute Care 
 Non-profit 

 
St Joseph's Wayne Medical Center 
224 HAMBURG TURNPIKE 
WAYNE, NJ 07470 

 General Acute Care 
 Non-profit 

 
Kindred Hospital NJ-Wayne 
224 HAMBURG TURNPIKE 
WAYNE, NJ 07470 

 General Acute Care 
 For profit 

 
 



PASSAIC COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/30/2026

Fee Basis: $2,528.49 per Non-Medicare Discharge
State-Directed Medicaid Managed Care Payment (General Acute): $21,410.20 per discharge
State-Directed Medicaid Managed Care Payment (Non General Acute): $65,752.58 per discharge

Total Fee Receipts
County's Resource
State's Resource
Non-federal Share of Medicaid Payments

 ACUTE HOSPITAL

St. Joseph's UMC
St. Mary's General Hospital
General Acute Subtotal

NON ACUTE HOSPITAL

Kindred Specialty Hospital
TOTAL

State Directed Medicaid 
Payments

Fees Paid

$54,888,461
$4,939,962
$548,885

$49,399,615

$110,990,478$44,648,077
$10,083,618

$156,766

State Directed Medicaid 
Payments

$135,954,771
$24,964,293

Fees Paid

$54,731,695

$920,536
$136,875,307$54,888,461



PASSAIC COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/30/2026

Fee Basis: $2,528.49 per Non-Medicare Discharge
State-Directed Medicaid Managed Care Payment (General Acute): $21,410.20 per discharge
State-Directed Medicaid Managed Care Payment (Non General Acute): $65,752.58 per discharge

a b c = a - b d = c * fee rate

HOSPITAL All Payer Discharges Medicare Discharges Revenue Basis Fee Receipts

St. Joseph's UMC 25,936 8,278 17,658 $44,648,077
St. Mary's General Hospital 6,832 2,844 3,988 $10,083,618
Kindred Specialty Hospital 193 131 62 $156,766
Total IP 32,961 11,253 21,708 $54,888,461 e

Fee Rate $2,528.49

Total Fee Receipts $54,888,461 f = e

County Resource $4,939,962 g = f * 9%

State Resource $548,885 h = f * 1%

State Share Medicaid Payments $49,399,615 i = f - g - h

State Share Medicaid Payments General Acute $49,105,514 j = i - o

Est Effective FMAP 66.08% k

State + Federal Share of Medicaid General Acute Payments $144,786,764 l = l / (1 - k)

6% HMO Admin Fee $8,831,993 m = l * 6.1%

State + Federal Share of Medicaid Payments Going to General Acute Hospitals $135,954,771 n = I - m

State Share Medicaid Payments Non-General Acute $294,101 o

Est Effective FMAP 70.00% p

State + Federal Share of Medicaid Non-General Acute Payments $980,337 q = o / (1 - p)

6% HMO Admin Fee $59,801 r = q * 6.1%

State + Federal Share of Medicaid Payments Going to Non-General Acute Hospitals $920,536 s = q - r



PASSAIC COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/30/2026

Fee Basis: $2,528.49 per Non-Medicare Discharge
State-Directed Medicaid Managed Care Payment (General Acute): $21,410.20 per discharge
State-Directed Medicaid Managed Care Payment (Non General Acute): $65,752.58 per discharge

Total Inpatient Acute Hospital Enhanced Payments $135,954,771 a

Inpatient Acute Hospital Add-On Payment $21,410.20 b = a / e sum

Total Inpatient Non Acute Hospital Enhanced Payments $920,536 c

Inpatient Non Acute Hospital Add-On Payment $65,752.58 d = c / g

e f = e * b

General Acute Payment Increase
HOSPITAL Discharges PAYMENTS

St. Joseph's UMC 5,184 110,990,478
St. Mary's General Hospital 1,166 24,964,293

6,350 $135,954,771

Non-General Acute Payment Increase g h = d * g

HOSPITAL Discharges PAYMENTS
Kindred 14 920,536



PASSAIC COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/30/2026

Inpatient Outpatient Inpat + Outpat
310019 St. Joseph's UMC $422,766,502 $430,609,251 $853,375,753
310006 St. Mary's General Hospital $108,323,903 $52,072,713 $160,396,616
312020 Kindred Specialty Hospital $16,004,304 $0 $16,004,304

547,094,709 482,681,964 1,029,776,673

1.0861 Inflator

Inpatient Outpatient Inpat + Outpat
310019 St. Joseph's UMC $459,163,618 $467,681,571 $926,845,189
310006 St. Mary's General Hospital $117,649,802 $56,555,794 $174,205,596
312020 Kindred Specialty Hospital $17,382,158 $0 $17,382,158

594,195,578 524,237,365 1,118,432,943

$1,118,432,943 Total IP + OP NPSR
$55,921,647 5% Cap
$54,888,461 4.88% NPSR (max)

Net Patient Service Revenue

Inflated Fee Basis

Maximum Fee Basis Analysis



PASSAIC COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/30/2026

Inpatient Hospital - General Acute

Per Diem ACR Threshold $6,688.54 a

Aggregate CY24 Patient Days 37,546

Medicaid HMO Payments $94,285,792.11 $2,511.21 b

QIP-NJ $10,289,848.98 $274.06 c

$2,785.27 d = b + c

Remaining Room Under ACR Threshold (Pre County Option) $3,903.27 e = a - d

County Option SDPs $135,954,771.35 $3,621.02 f 

Post County Option Remaining ACR Room $282.25 g = e - f

Percentage of ACR Equivalent 95.78% h = (d + f) / a

Inpatient Hospital - Non General Acute

Per Diem ACR Threshold $6,688.54 j

Aggregate CY24 Patient Days 425

Medicaid HMO Payments $990,961.18 $2,331.67 k

QIP-NJ $0.00 $0.00 l

Remaining Room Under ACR Threshold (Pre County Option) $4,356.87 m = j - k - l

County Option SDPs $920,536.13 $2,165.97 n

Post County Option Remaining ACR Room $2,190.90 o = m - n 

Percentage of ACR Equivalent 32.38% p = (m + n) / j

ACR Equivalent and Total SDP Analyses



PASSAIC COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/30/2026

CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL
St. Mary's 36 2,347 2,225 4,608 12 578 576 1,166 $72,698.82 $6,371,007.22 $4,867,979.40 $11,311,685.44
St. Joseph's 1,270 12,292 19,376 32,938 293 1,861 3,030 5,184 $3,929,067.46 $31,462,060.79 $43,695,836.46 $79,086,964.71
Kindred 0 156 269 425 0 7 7 14 $0.00 $334,747.35 $615,359.25 $950,106.60

1,306 14,795 21,870 37,971 305 2,446 3,613 6,364 $91,348,756.75

CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL
General Acute 305 2,439 3,606 6,350

Non-General Acute 0 7 7 14

65% 90% 50%
4.80% 38.41% 56.79%
3.12% 34.57% 28.39% 66.08%

65% 90% 50%
0.00% 50.00% 50.00%
0.00% 45.00% 25.00% 70.00%Aggregate FMAP

General 
Acute

Non 
General 
Acute

CY 2024 Medicaid HMO Encounter Data and FMAP Calculations

FMAP Calculations

Population FMAP
Population Proportion
Aggregate FMAP

Population FMAP
Population Proportion

PATIENT DAYS DISCHARGES Medicaid HMO Payments

DISCHARGES



PASSAIC COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/30/2026

Quarterly Index Levels *
Inpatient Hospital Input Price Index using IHS Global Inc. 

Forecast
Assumptions by Expense Category

Expense Category Price/Wage Variable 

Base Year 
Weights 

2023

2024          
Q4

Forecast  
2025          
Q4

Forecast  
2026          
Q4

Forecast  
2027          
Q2

Inpatient 
Hospital

Outpatient 
Facility

Total - PPS23 100.0       1.057       1.094       1.129       1.148       4.30% 2.68%

3.500% 3.199% 1.683%

** Percent change moving averages are calculated using more than ten decimal places.
Source: IHS Global Inc. 2025Q3 Forecast
Historical Data through 2025Q2
Released by CMS, OACT, National Health Statistics Group, dnhs@cms.hhs.gov
12/15/2025

* Quarterly index levels and four-quarter moving average percent changes are reported on a calendar year (CY) basis. For 
example, the Q4 index level corresponds with October 1 through December 31 and the Q4 four-quarter moving average 
percent change reflects the CY growth rate.

Mercer Consuting CY24 
to SFY27 Trend Factors
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